

Court No. - 49

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1493 of 2025

Petitioner :- Amit Kumar @ Guddu

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Saurabh Kumar Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Rameshwar Prasad Shukla

Hon'ble J.J. Munir, J.

The restoration application made by respondent no. 5, has been rejected *vide* order dated 21.07.2025. Therefore, the eviction order dated 22.12.2023 is intact. Learned counsel for the 5th respondent, Mr. Dinesh Kumar Srivastava states that an appeal has been preferred under Section 67(5) of the U.P. Revenue Code.

Let the Collector, Azamgarh file his own affidavit indicating the current status of the appeal filed from the order of eviction and the order made on the restoration application.

List on **12.08.2025** in the **top three** cases of the day.

Let this order be communicated to the Collector, Azamgarh through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Azamgarh by the Registrar (Compliance) within **24 hours**.

Order Date :- 28.7.2025

Brijesh Maurya